

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

In re: Target Corporation Customer Data
Security Breach Litigation

This Document Relates to:
All Financial Institutions Cases

MDL No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK)

**FINANCIAL INSTITUTION
PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO
ENJOIN RELEASES AGAINST
TARGET AND TO LIMIT AND CURE
MISLEADING AND COERCIVE
COMMUNICATIONS WITH
PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS**

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. Target Is Attempting to Use MasterCard’s Limited ADC Program to Completely Release Class Claims..... 2

 B. The Proposed Settlement Strips This Court and the JPML of Jurisdiction. . 3

 C. The Proposed Settlement Is Designed to Release All of Target’s Liability to Class Members with MasterCard Accounts..... 4

 D. The Proposed Settlement’s Mandatory Participation Requirement Is Tantamount to a “Private” Class Settlement..... 5

 E. Target and MasterCard Made Deceptive Statements and Omitted Relevant Information about the MDL in Their Communications with the FI Class..... 6

 F. The Proposed Settlement Misleads Putative Class Members about Their Claims Against Target Because It Is Based on ADC-Defined Benefits, Not on True Losses Target Caused..... 11

 1. MasterCard Account Data Compromise Process – Operational Reimbursement..... 12

 2. MasterCard Account Data Compromise Process – Fraud Recovery Calculation 14

II. STANDARD OF CONSIDERATION..... 15

III. ARGUMENT 16

 A. The Court Should Enjoin the Aggregate Release of the FI Class’s Claims Because the Releases Threaten the Court’s Ability to Serve the Fair Administration of Justice. 16

 B. Target’s Agreement with MasterCard and Release of Class Members’ Claims Constitutes a *De Facto* Class Settlement That Must Be Submitted to and Approved by This Court, in Light of the Requirements of Rule 23(e)..... 21

- C. The Court Should Limit and Cure Target’s and MasterCard’s Misleading and Coercive Communications. 25
 - 1. Misleading Communications and Coercive 27
- D. The Court Should Enjoin All Other Jurisdictions from Enforcing the Adjudication of Claims Belonging to Putative Class Members, Enjoin the Releases Sought by the Target Settlement, and Limit and Cure Target’s and MasterCard’s Misleading Statements and Conduct. 31

IV. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.,
186 F.R.D. 672 (1999)..... 27

Ahle v. Veracity Research Co.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 713 (D. Minn. 2009) 25

Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
765 F.2d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) 23

Bublitz v. E.I. duPont de Nemours and Co.,
196 F.R.D. 545 (S.D. Iowa 2000)..... 26

Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum, Inc.,
176 F.R.D. 239 (E.D. Tex. 1997) 27

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) 15

Friedman v. Intervet Inc.,
730 F. Supp. 2d 758 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 26, 28, 31

Great Rivers Co-op. of Se. Iowa v. Farmland Indus., Inc.,
59 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1995) 25, 26

Gulf Oil v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981) 16, 25

Hampton Hardware, Inc. v. Cotter & Co., Inc.,
156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Tex. 1994)..... 28

In re Baldwin-United Corp.,
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1984) 15

In re Bank of Am. Wage and Hour Employment Litig.,
740 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2010) 18

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (S.D. Fla. 2012)..... 16, 18

In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.,
594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979) 26, 27, 28, 31

In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 682174 (D. Minn. Mar. 7, 2008) 24

In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.,
2000 WL 1925080 (J.P.M.L. Oct. 23, 2000) 17

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
48 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D. Tex. 1998) 17, 18

In re Lutheran Brotherhood Variable Ins. Prods. Co. Sales Practices Litig.,
2002 WL 1205695 (D. Minn. May 31, 2002) 31

In re Managed Care Litig.,
236 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2002) passim

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
896 F. Supp. 916 (D. Minn. 1995) 26, 28, 31

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd P'ships Litig.,
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 22

In re School Asbestos Litig.,
842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988) 26

In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.,
650 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. La. 2009) 24

In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.,
424 F. Supp. 2d 488 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 24, 25
